

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 17-2009

STANDARD WATER CONTROL SYSTEMS, INC.

Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant-Appellee,

v.

MICHAEL D. JONES and CORI JONES,

Defendants/Counterclaim Plaintiffs-Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE LAWRENCE MCLELLAN

APPELLEE'S PROOF BRIEF

Jodie C. McDougal AT0001570
Elizabeth R. Meyer AT0010139
DAVIS BROWN LAW FIRM
215 10th Street, Suite 1300
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Telephone: (515) 288-2500
Email: JodieMcDougal@DavisBrownLaw.com
Email: ElizabethMeyer@DavisBrownLaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF, STANDARD
WATER CONTROL SYSTEMS, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW6

ROUTING STATEMENT8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....9

 A. Nature of the Case9

 B. Course of Proceedings10

 1. The District Court’s Judgment Entry10

 2. The Joneses’ First Appeal12

 3. Initial Litigation Regarding the Sheriff’s Sale12

 4. The District Court’s New Award of Attorney Fees15

 5. Second Special Execution and Motion to Vacate Writ.....15

STATEMENT OF FACTS17

ARGUMENT17

I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE JONESES WERE BARRED FROM ARGUING THAT STANDARD WATER’S ATTORNEY FEES COULD NOT BE A PART OF THE LIEN ATTACHED TO THE PROPERTY17

 A. Preservation of Error17

 B. Standard of Review18

 C. Argument19

 1. The District Court Correctly Denied the Joneses’ Motion on the Basis of Judicial Estoppel.....19

 2. The District Court Correctly Denied the Joneses’ Motion to Reconsider Due to Law of the Case22

 3. The District Court Correctly Denied the Joneses Motion to Reconsider Due to Their Waiver of the Homestead Defense25

II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED THE JONESES RELIEF UNDER IOWA’S HOMESTEAD STATUTE, BUT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT THE PROPERTY WAS SUBJECT TO PROTECTION UNDER CHAPTER 56127

A. Preservation of Error27

B. Standard of Review27

C. Argument28

1. Iowa Code Chapters 561 and 572 Permit Attorney Fees Awarded in a
Mechanic’s Lien Action to be Part of a Judgment In Rem Against a
Homestead28

a. The District Court’s Interpretation of Section 561.21(3) Renders Other
Applicable Law Meaningless.....28

b. The Legislative History of Section 561.21(3) Establishes That It Was
Intended to Permit Sale of a Homestead Pursuant to a Mechanic’s Lien
.....32

CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR NON-ORAL SUBMISSION36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....37

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Aalfs Wall Paper & Paint Co. v. Bowker</u> , 162 N.W.33 (Iowa 1917).....	28
<u>City Drywall Corp. v. C.G. Smith Constr. Co.</u> , 270 N.W.2d 608 (Iowa 1978)	29
<u>Deerfield Construction Co. v. Crisman Corp.</u> , 616 N.W.2d 630 (Iowa 2000).....	30
<u>Franksen v. Miller</u> , 297 N.W.2d 375 (Iowa 1980)	24, 25
<u>In re Keane</u> , 7 B.R. 844 (N.D. Iowa Bankruptcy 1980)	31, 32, 33
<u>Kraus v. Mummau</u> , 2018 WL 542628 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 24, 2018)	17, 26
<u>Moffitt v. Denniston & Partridge Co.</u> , 294 N.W.731 (Iowa 1940)	28, 31, 34
<u>Rath v. Matthias</u> , 2013 WL 85782 at *6 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 9, 2013).....	19
<u>Rohlin Const. Co., Inc. v. Lakes, Inc.</u> , 252 N.W.2d 403 (Iowa 1977)	30
<u>S. Hanson Lumber Co. v. De Moss</u> , 111 N.W.2d 681 (Iowa 1961).....	30
<u>Scheffert v. Scheffert</u> , 840 N.W.2d 726, 2013 WL 5508538 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 2, 2013)	25
<u>Spahn & Rose Lumber Co. v. Jones</u> , 2009 WL 605825 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 11, 2009)	23
<u>Spiker v. Spiker</u> , 708 N.W.2d 347, 352, n. 1 (Iowa 2006)	21
<u>Standard Water Control Systems, Inc. v. Jones</u> , 2018 WL 739330 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 7, 2017)	8, 14, 16
<u>Standard Water Control Systems, Inc. v. Jones</u> , 888 N.W.2d 673 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016)	8, 11, 16
<u>State ex rel. Goettsch v. Diacide Distrib., Inc.</u> , 596 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 1999).....	21
<u>State v. Grosvenor</u> , 402 N.W.2d 402(Iowa 1987)	21
<u>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Hedlund</u> , 740 N.W.2d 192 (Iowa 2007)	18
<u>W.P. Barber Lumber Co. v. Celania</u> , 674 N.W.2d 62 (Iowa 2003)	29
<u>Wellmark, Inc. v. Iowa District Court for Polk County</u> , 890 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 2017)	19, 20
<u>Willverding v. Offineer</u> , 87 Iowa 475, 54 N.W. 592 (1893)	29
<u>Winnebago Indus., Inc. v. Haverly</u> , 727 N.W.2d 567 (Iowa 2006).....	19, 21

Statutes

Iowa Code § 561.16	27
Iowa Code § 561.21	28, 35
Iowa Code § 572.2	28
Iowa Code § 572.26	28
Iowa Code § 572.32	31

Other Authorities

<u>Owners' Liability to Subcontractors Under the Iowa Mechanic's Lien Law</u> , 47 Iowa L. Rev. 144 (1961).....	29
Roger W. Stone, <u>Mechanic's Liens in Iowa</u> , 30 Drake L.Rev. 39 (1980)	29

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)(a) (2018)7
